

No. 01-1015

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

VICTOR MOSELEY AND CATHY MOSELEY
d/b/a VICTOR'S LITTLE SECRET,

Petitioners,

v.

V. SECRET CATALOGUE, INC., VICTORIA'S SECRET
STORES, INC. AND VICTORIA'S SECRET DIRECT, LLC,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK A. LEMLEY
Counsel of Record
Boalt Hall School of Law
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720
510/643-2670

August 21, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. The FTDA Serves Important Policy Interests ...	3
II. An Actual Dilution Standard Defeats the Purpose of the FTDA.....	5
A. An Actual Dilution Standard Would Preclude Effective Relief for Dilution.....	5
1. The Actual Economic Harm Standard Requires the Courts to Countenance Injury to Mark Owners and Consumers..	5
2. The Statute Provides No Remedy For the Harm the Actual Dilution Approach Would Countenance	6
3. Actual Economic Harm Will Be Virtually Impossible to Prove.....	8
4. The Actual Dilution Approach Gives No Relief Where the Harm is Caused By Multiple Defendants.....	10
5. Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Likely Dilution Standard Is Consistent With Congressional Intent and the Normal Understanding of Dilution Laws	11
III. A Likely Dilution Standard Will Not Render the FTDA Too Powerful	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Sumpton</i> , 189 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Eastman Photographic Materials Co. v. Kodak Cycle Co.</i> , 15 [British] R.P.C. 105 (1898).....	3
<i>Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Prods. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 159 (1995)	3
<i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows, Inc. v. Utah Division of Travel Dev.</i> , 170 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5, 15
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	7
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....	7
<i>TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Marketing Displays, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 23 (2001)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Bros., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 205 (2000)	15
<i>Westchester Media v. PRL USA Holdings</i> , 214 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1).....	11, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1)(A)-(H)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(2)	7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(4).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1)(G).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Trademark Amendments Act of 1999, Pub. L. 106-43, 113 Stat. 218 (August 5, 1999).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 106-250, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-374, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	4, 11, 12, 13
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 25	8, 9, 12
Robert N. Klieger, <i>Trademark Dilution: The Whittling Away of the Rational Basis for Trademark Protection</i> , 58 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 789, 813-14 (1997).....	12
Lori Krafte-Jacobs, Comment, <i>Judicial Interpretation of the Federal Trademark Dilution Act of 1995</i> , 66 U. Cin. L. Rev. 659, 690 (1998)	8
Mark A. Lemley, <i>The Modern Lanham Act and the Death of Common Sense</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 1687, 1698-99 (1999)	8, 15
4 J. Thomas McCarthy, Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 24:92, at 24-173.....	9
Kenneth L. Port, <i>The “Unnatural” Expansion of Trademark Rights: Is a Federal Dilution Statute Necessary?</i> , 18 Seton Hall Legis. J. 433, 447-49 (1994)	15
Frank I. Schechter, <i>The Rational Basis of Trademark Protection</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 813, 825 (1927)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Howard J. Shire, <i>Dilution Versus Deception – Are State Antidilution Laws an Appropriate Alternative to the Law of Infringement?</i> , 77 Trademark Rep. 273, 296 (1987).....	15
David Welkowitz, Trademark Dilution: Federal, State and International Law 17-21 (BNA Books 2002).....	12
